

09 - 525 OCT 30 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Sater, Clerk

No. 09-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

SCOTT P. MARTIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
A. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY HOLDING THAT “PARTICIPATION” SUFFICES FOR PRIMARY LIABILITY.....	10
B. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT EXACERBATED AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT BY HOLDING THAT “DIRECT ATTRIBUTION” IS NOT REQUIRED	14
II. BOTH QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT TO INVESTORS AND THE SECURITIES MARKETS.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland.....	42a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland.....	54a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.....	56a
APPENDIX E: Second Amended Complaint for the Janus Parent Investor Sub-Subtrack.....	58a
APPENDIX F: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	118a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5, 15
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	2
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10, 14
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 18

<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. Md. 2007)	2
<i>Regents v. CSFB</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10, 13
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 573 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 9, 17
<i>In re Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7, 9, 17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &</i> <i>Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 9, 16, 17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	21

15 U.S.C. § 80a-24	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T. Frankel & A.T. Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers: Mutual Funds and Advisers</i> (2d ed.).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	20, 21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	21
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	21
I.J. Sugarman, <i>Lawyers & Accountants Liability After Central Bank, 1998 A.B.A. Sec. Litig. & Arbitration G-79</i>	22
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1955)	12
R.K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 945 (1993).....	20
L. Zingales, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, Interim Report of Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (Nov. 30, 2006)	22
